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STATE. OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 
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·.BULLETIN .169{: -October 26, 1966 

· 1 •. APPELLATE DECISIONS. - C & E LIQUOR.& DELICATESSE.N, INC. v • 
. BOGOTA. . . 

C · & E .LIQUOR & DELICATESSEN, IIW. ) 

Appellant, ) 

' v. ) 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF BQGOTA, 

Respondent. 
' ' . 

~~------~-------~~-~--~~~--~------

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

I 

Walsh, ·Siegel and Picini ch, Esqs.,. by Ronald J. · Picinich, ·~sq.; 
· Attorneys for Appellant. 

·Robert A. Baron, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed·the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

' 

This is an· appeal from the unanimous action ·of respoti.dent 
·on_February 17'' 1966, whereby it suspended appellant's license:for 
pr~mises 56. West Main Street, Bogota_, for twenty~fiv~ days effective 

.. F~bruary 21, 1966, after finding it guilty in disciplinary pro"'."' 
ceedings of· sale.of an alcoholic beverag~ to amino~, in violatiort 
of Rule 1. of State Regulation No., 200 

' ' i 
Upon filing of the appeal an order dated February 21-~· .. 

1966, was entered by the Director staying the effect of respon~en~•s 
order of suspension pending the determination of said appea19 1 

Appellant alleges in its petition of appeal that the, 
action of respondent·was erroneous ih that it was against the weight 
of the evidence, and that the penalty imposed~was excessive un~er 

· the circumstances in the case. · 

. . Respor;i.dentns answer in substance contends that th~ 
· t.·estimony presented at the hearing before respondent sufficientl, ly 
sustained the charge preferred in this mattere . . . 

- ·' . ' 

. .. At the de !1Q.Y.Q. hearing. on appeal, Thomas -""'- (;a min6f) 
.t~stified that.on November 24, 1965 he gave Philip --- (a minor) 
·$2.50 to be used for the purchase of a bottle of vodka. ThereL.. 
after he and Philip walked to appellant's store, which Philip \ 
_entered while Thoma.s remained· outside·o A short time thereafte;r, 
when Philip approached Thomas, he (Philip) had a brown paper-bag in 
his hand which he thought was in.his pocket, which bag he subs~quently 
handed to Thomas. When Thomas opened the top of the bag he ob$erved 
a· bottle with a ·white cap arid a seal. on it. Philip also gave P,im · . :· 
five cents in change. After he ·arid Philip parted, he (Thomas)·i·went 
home and placed the bottle _behind the garage. · On ~he following 
nightl following the incident, Thomas ex~mined the bottle in '. 
quest on and found it to be Puerto Rican rum, with the name on! the 
label being "Bacardio 11 

: 
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Philin testified that he was born on September 17,, · 
1949, and that around 8:30 p.m. on November 2t1-, 1965 (being then 
age 16) te received ~~2. 50 from Thomas to purchase a bottle of 
vodka_. He further stated that he alone entered the appellant's 
premises while Thomas stayed outside.· Upon entering the store, 
a man (identified by him at this hearing as Anthony Sparta) took 
his order for a bottle of vodka and then "turned around and 

.walked over to the liquor shelves. He turned around. H~ seemed 
to put his hahd in and took it-· out and take a bottle down and 
come around. I asked him how much it was. He said ~1;2.45. I 
g_ave· him ;(~2. 50. He put it in a paper bag and gave me a nickel 
·change." Philip described the bottle as being of 11 gre.en tint 
glass and ·white top 1 and it said 'Bacardi 1 on it. I d-idn •·t look 
any further." Philip further stated that he didn't have "the 
slightest idea" whether there is a Bacardi vodka. After the 
purchase Philip c_ame out· of· the appellant 1 s store carrying the . 
bottle in his right hand, and rejoined Thomas, both of whom then 
proceeded up Main Street. When half-way up the hill Philip sai~ 
that he handed the bag containing the bottle and five cents inr-_. 
change t~ Thomas. 

Lengthy cross examination of both Thomas and Philip 
failed in any way to change their·testimony. 

Henry Meyer (vice president of appellant corporate 
licensee) testified that, although he was not present on the 
evening of November 24, 1965, as he had finished his work at 
5 p.m., he had previously given instructions to Sparta concerning 

·the sale of liquor on the premises. He further testified that 
commodities other than liquor are also sold on the· licensed 
premises. Mr. Meyer stated that the price of a pint .of Bacardi 
rum is $2.,45. · · 

Anthony Sparta testified that he was working on the 
evening. of November 24, 19651 but did not see Philip in the 
premises then or any other time previous theretoo Sparta 
further testified that the price of rum is $20~·5 and, when csked 
if he had ever had ·a problem of giving a customer the wrong bot­
tle, he said "In beginning, naturally, take time before reach. 
place, look for the place, natural~y, happen to everybody." 

It is the function of an administrative agency to 
weigh the ~vidence presented by witnesse~ in order to determine 
the credibility of said witnesses and to draw inferences and 
conclusions from· said evidence. Cf. Hornauer v. Div. of·Alcoholic 
J?.evera,g_e_...Q..Qlltrol, 4o N~J. Super. 501 (App.nrv:-1956). . . ·-

In the instar.1t case the minor, who allegedly made .the 
purchase of the bottle of liquor, told a direct and straight.­
forward story as to what haq occurred at the time in questi9n. 
'Thomas, his companion, also told what occurred tnat" evening· . 
when both went to the appellant's licensed premises, Philip 
entering whtle he (Thomas) remained outside and, upon Philip's 
exit from the licensed premises, Philip had a bag containing a 
bottle which sub_sequently, upon careful inspection, was found by 
him (Thomas) to be Bacardi rwn. 

The only variation in the testimony of Thomas and 
Philip i's that ~he latter stated that when he left appellant's 
premises he carried the bottle in his right hand whereas 
Thomas thought he held the bottle in his hand which at the 

. time was in his p9cl.'.~et. This difference in testimony is in­
consequential. Moreover, the fact that Philip did not get the 
specific type of alcoholic beverages that he had ordered has no 

. bearing in this matter. 
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. . . ..I ,_c:1m. satisfied that Philip did .'make .the ·purchas·e· of 
. the bottle ·of·. Bacardi rum (?-n alcoholic beverage) from Sparta and· 
"paid .$2.4-5 therefor. The price of this· i_tem, being $2.45, ·was· ; , . 
,..corroborat~d :bY both Mr. Meyer (vice president of the appellaD;t ', 

'.-· .. corporat.ion) and by Anthony· Sparta. who -had :rp.ade ·the .sale.. Therei-. · . ·· 
.'fore .I am· satisfied frbm the evidenc.e adduced .herein,· that the .·:I·-· 
:·.app~.llant is guilty ·o{ sale· of. .. an qlc.oholic .. beverage=::to:.a ·mino:r: 

'. .. :pur.s.11ani; 'to. the charge pref erred herein. . . . ' 
. '. 

' . ·:· ' . . .·Appellant contends in its peti ti'on .Of appeal tbat··the' ·
1 

.. 

~·pe·nalty imposed· in.th.is matter was excessive.·· It has .been g.erier,ally". 
·.· ... held by·. this Di vision that .a suspens;ion impos_ed ·in. a ).o.cal:~ _··. ·. · · .... _=: 

. · .. ' disciplinary proceeding rests in the first. instance within :the ·,: __ ,. . . 
.·· sound .d:iscretion of the municipal iss'\j.ing authority;· and ·the'..po1ii1e~ .. · 
· _.·. · of .. the_ Director to r,educe. or modify it. will· be. sparingly ·exe.:i~··c~i'sle~ 

:.and· only· with _t:qe ·greatest. caution. Melstan Corporation v~ . . . ·: · 
·;Rand<?J..Bh, Bu~letin 1496',. Item l; Harrison· Wine and Liquor ~o~·~~ · .... ·. · · . 
·Inc. ~V;i..: Harrison, .·Bul).etin .. 1296, Item 2~· I do not agr~e with:t~e 
.argument o_f. the appellant that ·the penalty of twenty-five days.· : : 

.· impo~ed herein was so severe as to form a basis for· reversal or· : ·. .· · 
:·· .. eve!! modification on this appeal. In fact, it has. been· the long: .. · .. 
· · established .policy of this Division to iwpose a minimum twenty"'."f~ive-·'.: 
·~ay suspension for· sale to a sixt~en~year~old minor. Se~,. for : ·.·: 
·ex.ample, Re Saffos, Bulletin 1616, Item 5,, the most recent of a L .. :Y 
long line of similar cases. . 

. • ... .. After careful ·consideration of the eil.til'EL ~eicord hereln, . 
)~· conclude·'that appellant. has not met th~ .burden 9f establishing·. "· 
"that. the action of, respondent was· erroneous. Rule 6 bf: ~tate, ·1 ·. · 

.:· :: .. Jlegulation :No.·· 15. Therefore,. it is. recommended that an .order. ·: . .. 
...... b~" ~ntered· .affirm~ng respondent's·. action ai;d d~smissing· the appeal·? ; . 

. ·'.: ... fixing the ·effective dates for the suspension imposed by .rE:?spon~ent ·· · 
·· and stayed pending the entry of, the order herein~ · ~· · 

Conclusions and Order 
1,_. 

; ::.l .... : ,· ': .· . ' '.NO. exc,eptions· to -the Hearer Is report wer~· fii~q::.'.pur-: 
·· · s11~nt :~o: Rule .. _14 .. of. State Regulation No. 15. = =.· .· · , .. 

••• ,'-~-~--'.:.: •• L •• >·:-''.Haying· carefully consid~red the record_herein,··.-in~ ·.' t-

: :~.·clti.d~P.j-'· the· tr.an_script of .the. testimony, the exhibits an~· the _ 
_ :_:Hearer: .. s r~port, I adopt ·the conc·1usions and reco~endat.1_0.ns 
"of th.e · Hearer· as my conclusions herein~· . · ·: ... .-.. · .· . <. : .. 

·. . . ' ' . 

. A~cordlng,ly '· it· is, on t }li·s. 7th day o.~ .·~·ep~ember, ~'.1996\-_..:, 
. . ~ . ' . . 

·.· , ... · .. ·.·;. ORDERED. th~t the ·.action ~f .the ·respondent · .. be. ancf ·the 
·.s.ame"' is'. .. hereby affirmed, _·and the· appeal. herein be~ cµld,· the same .... 

· ·-:··'i:s<~er.·eby· dismi·s~ed·; .and it is: further · ·· , · ·. . . ·· .. 

, : ORDERED .t.hat ;leriary Ret8.UDistribut10n License D'."4, 
:_. °issued by. the· Borough Council o.f' ~he. Borough of Bogota to. C .& E 

· :: Liquor. & Delic~tessen, Inc., for premises 56 W. ·Main -Str~et:, _· · 
. ·.Bogota, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five 1 

. ·(25) days, commencing at. 9 a.m. Monday, September 12, 1966, ·and> 
terminating at 9 a.m. Friday, October 7, 1966. 

JOSEPH P.·. LORDI, .. 
. . DIRECTOR·.~··/· 

~ • • 1 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER .DEFERRING EFFECTIVE DATE OF . 
SUSPE~SION. 

In' the·Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of p1·enary Ret~il Consumption 
Li:cense C-8, issued by the ·Board of ) · 

_One Eleven Wines & Liquor·s, Inc-~ 
111-113 Albany Str·eet 

· N:ew Brunswick, Ne J .. , 

Commissioners of the' City·or New 
Brunswick. r 

_SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 

Busch & Busch, Esqs., by Malcolm R9 Busch_, Esq., Attorneys for 
Licensee 

·Edward F. ·Ambrose, Esq_e, .Appearing for Division of Alcoholi·c 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On Septemher 2, 1966 I entered a supplemental order 
herein reimposing susp·ens.io.n of the 1icense following af.'.:f~:rtµr~nce · 
by the Appellate Division of the.Superior Court of my previous 
order of suspenston.. Re One Eleven Wines & Liquors, Inc., 
Bulletin 1695, Item 2e · .. 

It now -:appears that petition for certificatioh .... t:b'~·:the 
Supreme Court has been filed by the licensee and .that ~op)~~ht to 
stay pend_ing disposition or: the petition has been obtair\~;~~-

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of -Septefuber ,. 1966, 
. . 

. ORDERED that the supplemental order of September 2, . 
1966 be and the same is hereby vacated. pending entry Qi;. ... further 
order hereino · , ,, · 

JOSEPH P. ·:·LORDI, 
. D IREC'.tO:i:C' '· .· 

\ 
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_J. DISCIPLI~ARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS_ BETS) - PRIOR 

DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed~ngs against 

August .Je Beckert 
- 126 Linden Avenue 

Jersey City~ N. J., 

) 

) 

) 
) 
) 

Holder of Plenary- Retail Consumption 
~icense C-520, issued by thee.M'.UnicipaL-·) 
Board_ of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the C~ty of ~ersey City. 

,.t. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

·ORDER 

Krivit & Krivit, Esqs., by Maurice Ma Krivit, Esq., Attorneys · 
for Licensee 

Edward Fa. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

BY THE .DIRECTOR: 
Beverage Control~ 

I 

- Licensee pleads !1Qll. vul t to charges (1) and (2) alleg- . 
ing that on divers dates between February 1+ and April 27, 1965,1 · 
·he permitted acc~ptance of numbers bets on the licensed premis~s, 
in violation of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20. ! . . - - I 

Lic~risee_ has a previous record of suspension of licerise 
(1) then held for prem:Lses 160 Mallory_ Avenue, Jersey City, by i _ 

.... ,.the municipai issuing authority for three ·days· effective February - · 
19-, _ 1940; and · {2) by the Director for ten days effective Augus4 ... ·. 
6,- 1963, both Por "hours" violations\!) Re Beckert, Bulletin 1526,. 
Item 12. , _ 

The prior.record of suspension of license in 1940 for · · 
·dissimilar violation occurring more than ten years ago. _disregar!ded 

-.-but the record_ of susp,ension. in 1963 considered, the license w~ll 
·.be suspended for sixty-five days, with remission of five days for 

the plea enter~d, leaving a net suspension of sixty days. ~ 
1

: 

Weigner's, Inc 0 Bulletin 1626, Item 5. , I 

A~cordingly, it -is-, on ·thi's 6th ·day qf September, 1966, 
- - . - . I 

., . · _- . . : ORDERED that Plenary ·Retail Consumption License C-520, 
_- iS-S\led by the· Mun_. ic.ipal Board of Alc~holic Beverage Cor;trol of j- . 

. -·the-~ City ef -Jersey City to August J. Beckert, for premises 126 --
Linden_A __ venu~t_ Jersey City,-.be··and th_ e same is hereby s.us-pended 

. for ·sixty :(60) dq.ys,. commencing at ·2 a~m. Monday; September 12~ 
·. _1966, and·terminating at 2 a.m. ·Friday, N.ovember 11, 1966 • 

. JOSEPH -P. LORDI, 
. DIRECTOR 
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4 ' 0 DISCIPLINARY PROCEED~INGS - SALE IN. VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - PRIOR 'SIMILAR \RECORD ~- "LIC,ENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, - . 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · -

·rn the Matter of,Discipiinary 
Ptoceedings against 

Alice P~ Russo 
t/a Star-Lite Bar-· 
48 N. Main Street : 
Paterson, New Jersey· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Ho_lder of Plenary. R~tail· Consumption.) 
License C-52, issued by the Board. Q,~. 
Alcoholic Beverage .. Control for the· ) 
City. of Paterson. . . 
- _.:.._ - -·- - - - - - - "'""',,_ - - - ___ ) 

• :. ~-; 1' ' t ' ~ 

CONCLUSIONS ". __ , ,. ~­
AND 

ORDER 

·Louis R., Cerefice, ~sq_", Attorney. for Licensee: . . . , 
Ed .. \ttard _.F·. Ambro_se, Esqs j. Appearing. for Division. of Alcoholic. 

. :.BY·THE .DIRECTOR: 
· . Beverage ·Control •.. 

License~ pleads ._ll.Qll viilt 'to a- charge. alleging. ~hat" on~- . 
· May 27, ·1966 she· sold a pint bottle. of gin. for _off-premises c.on~_-, :_ 

sumption during hours prohibited by Rule 1 .of State Regulation "·: " 
: No. 380 . . , . . . 

Licensee has a previous record .. of suspension, of licen'se : 
by the ·n1r_ector for _fifteen days effective June llt, 1965, and .:_ ·.·. -
again for forty-five days effective August 16, 1965, bot})._ for sim-·~: 
ilar violation. Re:Russo, Bulletin 1627, Item 4; Bulletin.1636, > 
~rtem ni1·.. . - . ~· -

.. _- .. . · The ·_prior. ·record of two suspens.ions of License. f,or ·,; ·. 
>similar'. violation w~thin the past five.· year9 consid.ered, the 'li~ . 

.. cense wi~l be· suspended. for forty-f'iv-e days,_ with ~emission or.~ .. ·:.'._, 
<. five days for the· plea· enteredi· leaving a net suspension of . forty_- ~- , 
·'.~days_• ·Re Macciocca;: Bulletin 668, Iteµi 2. · · · .. . · · . ·. '. _:_- .. ··.-~;_:/: 

. . . ·. Accordiiigl.y, it is, on this 7th day of S9ptember, 196( 
. IDRDERED that Plenary R~tail C6nsumpt-ion License. C-52·,· 

· issued by the Board of Alc·oholic Beverage Contr.ol for the City· of· 
Paterson to Alice P~ Russo, t/a Star-Lite Bar, for premises 48·N~ 

. Ma:Ln Street,- Pat.er-son, be. and the same is hereby suspended :ror 
forty (40). days, commencing. at 31 a.m. Wednesday., September. :L4, · 

· -196~", anq terminating .at 3 a.me Monday, October 24,_ 1966.. . ·\· 
" 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIBECTOR ·. -

.- .. 
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5. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR .... PRIO-R .SIMILAR RECORD·.~· 
.... IfICENSE S~SPEND_ED FOR J5 DitYS. . . . .\ ... :,.~- .· . 

. · -·. Iri- the·>Matter·- of Disciplina~y ) 

) 

) 

) 

/ -·. , : Proc~edings agai_nst · 

. Ki~-Kat Club,'. Inci) 
t/a ·Kit-Kat Club 
~2 West Broadway · 
Paterson, Ne J (j 

. Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-148, issued by the Board 
·of Alcoholic Beverage Control for ) 
the City ·or Paterson 

CON.CLUSIONS -
AND 

· ORDER . 
i· 
I 

·,:"-- .;...' ~ - - - .... - ;;.... - - - - - ..... - .·_ - __ .) 
Sidney B. Rosenthal, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. . 
Edward F. Ambrose·, Esq.' Appeari;ng for. Division 9f Alcoholic 

· · Bev~rage Control. 
BY THE·DIBECTOR: t. 

' . 

The Hearer has filed· the following report ·herein: 

Hearer·' s Report 

Licensee pl~aded not guilty.to the following charg¢:· 
I 
I 

"On February 11, 1966, you _sold,·- served an<i delivered_'-_ 
and allowed, permitted arl:d suffered th_e sale, servi~e and: . '. 
delivery of alcoholic beve_rage.s, directly or indirectly, ·._ '· .. .i' • 

. · to a· person under the age- of twenty--one (21) ·years,_ viz.,:_· 
· . Barbara ---, age 19, - and allowed, permitted and suffere_d ; ·:· 

the. consumption of alcoholic beverages by_ such person in :- · 
and upon your' licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 olr - . ·. 

· State Regulation No. 200" 

At· the hearing herein, the charge was amended to. include:_ 
',Leah Carol ---, age 18, whose true age was first ascertained when 

she appeared as a witness on behalf of the Division. -i _ ·;» ... 
.r . 

· In support of its case, the Division presented the testi;-.. 
· mony of two ABC agents who vistted the licensed._ premises on Friday, ... ·\:~· 

::· ·:. even~ng, February 11, 1966, through the early morning of February 1.2': 
·:: ·1966, pursuant to a spec!ific assignment to investigate al~eged .. sales> 

and. service of alcoholic beverages. to minors.. · · · · 

·" 

_ Upon entering the said premises, th~y were · 1nfor~~i'ed· by:· ... _ .; 
... :.George· Shaw;'. president of the corporate licens~e, ·.that. they wo:uld ,;be) . 
. :required to pay an admis·sion fee a-e the door •. -Ar_ ter ~a~ing -s~a-ts .. ,~rt·'. 
1;he bar,. they observed two bartenders who were later J01'ned bYj., · · -

'.·another bartender (identified as Leonard Shaw,. treasurer of the 
· ·corporate licensee)e · 

. During the course ot the evening, ·their · attention 
1
was<·.:·'." · 

.: drawn to three persons who appeared to them to be minors, and !we:r.~::" ·: 
--.: later id en tif ied as Barbara --- , Leah Carol _..;. __ , and Robert Ftjr.bes ..... 

·. Le.onard Shavr received an order from Forbes for· alcoholic beve~ages/· 
,;_,::ror.. these three persons ani served Forbes. two -bottles of. beer ·ta:nd .. ::' 
·,:·.-.on<? glass of orange juice and J .. §lrd B Scotch whisky~ :Forbes P9-id ,_. 

, ', " I 



PAGE 8 BULLETIN.1697 

_for the drinks and brought them to his table, whereupon Barbara took 
· a few sips of her drink. 

. Upon questioning. tn_~ .females, the agents were satisfied 
that they appeared to be under the statutory age. Their drinks were· 
s~_ized and they retired to the rear room for further interrogation.· 
Barbara .insisted that- she was twenty-one years of age, although she · 
had .no proof of her ag·e. Leah Carol. said that she was twenty-five .... 
The-agents then accompanied Barbara to her home and were informed.by 
her father that. she was, in fac~, nineteen years. of age. . .. . '·. \. - ' . ' 

. The_ agents returned to the premises and. questioned Leonard 
Shaw who admitted that he ·did not -require any written age verifica...; .· .. 
tion from ·these individuals. At this time, the agents appeared to· . · 
be satisfied that Leah Carol was of age; and they were· also ·satis-·. 
fied that Robert Forbes was twenty-two years old. 

Agent J testified that he saw Barbara served a shot ·or-· 
J and B Scotch with orange juice, Leah Carol served a bottle of beer;· 
and both person~·consume part of their drinks before the said drinks 
were seized.. He, however, was not· satisffed that either one of the:;>e 
girls was over, age de.spite their protestations, aD:d he insisted that 

·'Barbara show him some identification~ In company with his ·fellow ~ .- . 
agent, he 1accompanied her to her hqme where her father admitted tliat. 
she was only nineteen years of age$ With respect to. Leah·'.carol, ·she· .. -
·called he.r mother on the telephone. and her mother stated to Agent:;,ff 
that Leah Carol was twenty~six years of age~ "" . . · · '. · ·,_· .. 

. . 

On cross examination, it was developed th~t-Barbara told 
the. ag·ents that on· February 8; 1966 (several days before ·this con-.. ; .. 
frontation), she signed a printed form, at the request of- the licen:~ .. 

. see' s agent, wherein she affirmed that she was of full age; and· she .· 
had used the· name of Sandra Harris, which is the name of her father's· .. 

-. present wife. Sandra Harris, it was developed,_ is· twenty-two years.· 
.of age .. 

The chemist's .report~. certifying truit the ··drinks received. 
by- tr.ie agents were alcoholic· beverages, was admitted_ into evidence·~.. · 

. . 

: ~ . Robert Forbes, testifying on behalf of the Division~. state~ 
.that he purchased alcoholic beverages at the. licensed" premises on the ' 
date in qµestion for 'these two females and serv:ed Barbara th~ J and. B · 

· · :sc.otch ·and· orange Juice. He also served the bottle of beer to Leah_ · .. 
. i'"· ·. . Carolo · · ·· 

· ·· · · · · Leah Carol, called as~ a witness. by the Division, ad- .. 
·. ~-:mitt~d ·that.she misrepresented her age, and that she was eighteen .. 
.. <,, .. _year·s· of age. and was born on June 6; 194-70 She further stated tha~-:- _ 

·. she ciisrepresented her age not only to the ~gents but to the bar~_:· . 
: tender. -She informed him that she w~s twenty-six years of a:ge11 · Sh.e 
··.was not· required to make any written representation of her age, nor · 

.. was .she required to produce any verification thereof.-· The agents, .... ·· 
.'· ·., .. who were skeptical of her assertion, spoke to her mother on the. '· 
.·" .. telephone, and her mother similarly misrepresented her true age· and· 
.: ·'.,told ·the ··agent that she was· twenty-six years of _ag.e • 

. · ... 

~ · ·· . . . . . . Cleveland---·,· the father of Barbara, gave the fol~owin~ ·::· 
account.· His daughten is nineteen years of age and: was- horn in . · _· 

".'June-·or July, ·194-6 •. e is presently married to. Sandra Harris, who_.:· .. 
.. . fs. twenty-two years of' age, and both Barbara and Sandra ~ppear · tq, .:<. >. 

· him. to be about the same age •. ~arbara is pl'*esently in Fmorida, " .,._... · 
having recently been married. e was unable to produce a photograph 
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of her at the continued hearing in thts matter pursuant to a . 
request by the Division's attorney& He was unable also to ~ive 
any information ·regarding her exact present addressQ 

. On cross examination, the witness was shown the written. 
r~presentation allegedly signed by his daughter and stated that I 

the handwriting looked like the handwriting of his daughtere "II 
can'.t say exactly but it looks ·like itG·n Recalled. by the licens.ee 1 s 
attorney,_ he stated more positively that he recognized-the hand..; 
writing• that it was; in fact, his daughterws writing, and that she 
.signed the name.of his wife, Sandra Harris, to the said statement~ 

.~ .Leah Carol, recalled by the licensee, stated that when 
she entered the licensed premises, she was questioned about her age 
and informed them that she was tw~nty-fi.ve years. of age. At that · 
. t~me, she . exhibited her sister' s ·affidavit of birth which. she mi.s1 . · 
.represented to be her. o'ttm, upon whi-ch.she based her representation 
that she was twenty-five years of agee However, she was not asked 
by the licensee to make any written representation with respect to 
her true ageQ 

Annie Pearl Wright gave··:·the following aqcount: She was 
employed by the licensee on February 11 and was engaged in collect- . " 
in'g the entrance fee from patrons and checking identifications~ She 
questioned Barbara when she entered the· premises and was told she 
was ovef the age of twenty-one& She did not require Barpara, however, 
to sign a written representation because she recalled that, several 
nights before then, Barbara had signed a statement under the na~e 
of Sandra Harris wherein she misrepresented her age to be twenty-· 
twoo 

The signed age statement was entered into evidence. 
Barbara also, on this night, produced a birth certificate of Sandra 
Harris which supported her representation that she was over ·twenty- . 
one. With respect to Leah Carol, the witness also questioned her 
about her age and was satisfied that she appeared· to be twenty-five 
or twenty-six years of age as represented~ Leah Carol.was not 
required to make any written representation. 

Clifford Brackin, a bartender employed by the licensee on 
February 11 ·and 12, stated that, in his opin1on, Leah Carol appeared 
to be twenty-three or twenty-four years of age& I 

. . , I . 

I have c~refully· analyzed the test:Lmony and have had an 
opportunity to observe the witnesses as they appeared at, this h~ar­
ing. · With respect to Barbara, it must first be noted that she did 
not a.pp ear at this hearing and· the Division was unable to produc~ 
her as·, a witness because she was out of the state and unavailable.· 
Thus I had no opportunity to determine whether she did, in facti 
appear to be twenty-one years of age or older~ I am persuaded that 
she had misrepresented her age to the licensee's agents and mad~ a 
written·misrepresentation thereof to the licensee by using the ~ame. 
of Sandra Harris, her stepmother, who is twenty-two years of age. 
Agent J frankly agreed that when he confronted her, she told him. she . 
had, made such representation and that was corroborated by Miss 1{Iri-ght, 
an employee of the license~o In addition thereto, her ~ather i4enti- ·· 
fied her handwriting on the said written representation~ Her written : 
representation having been· made in close proximity to the date alleged, 
in the charge., tt is considered sufficient t6 meet the requirem~nts of 
the applicable rule$ Since this witness was not produced, I must,-. in 
fairness to the licensee, accept the testimony of 'its witnesses that· 
Barbara appeared to be twenty-one years of age and thus it appears 
that the licensee has complied with Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 20 
in this instance8 · 
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Under the facts and circumstances herein, I am unable 
to find that.the Division has established the charge with respect 
to Barbara by a fair preponderance of the credible evidence, I 
therefore recommend that the charge so far as it refers to her be 
dismissed. 

However, .with respect to Leah Carol, it is abundan.tly 
cle~r that she was. eighteen years of ag~ on February 11, 19.66.,, and 
was served alcoholic beverages at the licensed premises on th~t 
date •. It is admitted that no written repres·entation of her age wa·s 
given by·her or required by the licensee's agentso I am frank to 
state that~ because of her appearance and her height (five feet 
ten inches;, she could be mistaken for a person of statutory maturity 
al though she appear.ed to me to be under 21 years of age. While this 
is not complete defense, counsel for the licensee forthrightly 
argue.s, "I say if it isn't a defense it is at least something in 
mltigation~" However, a written representation as to age is an 
absolute requirement of R.SG 33:1-77 which contains the following 
proviso: 

"~ •• that the establishment of all of the following facts 
by a person making any such sale shall constitute a de­
fense to any prosecution therefor: (a) that the minor 
falsely represented in writing that he or she was twenty­
one f21) years of age or over,, and (b) that the appearance 
of the minor was such that an ordinary prudent person would 
believe him or her to be twenty-one (21) years of age or 
over, and (c) that the sale was made in good faith relying 
upon such \aitten representation and appearance and in the 
reasonable belief that the minor was actually twenty-one 
(21) years of age or over." (Emphasis ours) 

The licensee, therefore,. could easily have protected it­
self, .particularly since there.was some question in the minds of its 
a.gents regarding the true age of this minor. Such alleged fraud and 
misrepresentation were specifically anticipated by this Division in 
a special note.in its rules (page 77 of the Rules and Regulations) . 
·which, in explanation of Rule l of State Regulation No. 20, states 
in part: · · 

· '" ••• · ( c) that the sale was made in reliance upon such 
lil:,;i tten representation ~ancl appearance ... and in the reason­
able· belief ·that the minor was of age. Hence, it is not 
a defense that mere verbal inquiry may have been made as 
to the age of the minor or that the ~indr had verbally 
misrepresented his age or that the minor had displayed 

-··some document. (such as a driver'·s licens~, birth certi­
·ricate, military identification card, selective service 

. registration certificate, or any other similar document)· 
which represent~d.his age as over 21. The representation 
in writing required by the Alcoholic.Beverage Law is a 
wr i tt.n.g__rrt5'1Q=-L9-Y_t..bsl.._ minQr_9:._'t--9.r..JU' ior to t.tle._i:ime _Qf ___ §.?.-1.§. 

·or servic8. Such a wrtting must be signed by the minor 
i;-:th·~-· pr~.sten(ci.e of. the licensee or. his employee a.ncl one 
in·which t'.tihe lriinor gives his name, address, age, date of 
bi:rth and,·by signing the wr~ting, make~ a·statem~nt that 
he: is makin~ the representation as to his ag~ ~o induce 
the licensee to make the sale. After the writing has.been 

·" signed, .the license~ should requir~ tha~ the .pers~n sign-: 
·ing the representation adequately.identify himself as that 
person and thus affirmatively a!o1d ~he.a~ceptance of these 
representations from persons using f1ct1t~ous names, ad-. 
dresies and ages6. The signed representation should then 
be retained by. the licensee. 11 
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. . ObVioµsly the licensee did not t_ake the minimum. precau~ion 
of requiring the written representation imperatively requireq bY'· the 
rulee Thus the licensee has not s~tisfied the·regulatory require.1 

-

ments·" · ;> • 

. . . ' . ' ' . i ' ' 

. The prevention .of sales of intoxicating liquor to a minor 
not only .justifies. but necessitates the· most rigid control. Hud~son 
Ber en Count Retail ·Li uor Stores Assn. v.- :Hobokert1 135 N·. J .-L • .!502 
· E6 & A. 19 7 ; In re Schneider, 12 N.JoSuper. 9 \App. Dive 19151);-
Mazza v. Cavicchia, 15 N.J. 498 (1954); Butler Oak Tavern· v. Div!ision 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N11J11 373 (1956); Guill v. Hobo~en, 
21 Ne J~ 574 (1956).. · . . 

·rt is, therefore, recommended that .the licensee be rouhd 
guilty of sale and ser.vice of alcoholic beverages to the minor ]jeah 
Carol® 

.Licensee has a prior record· of suspension· of license tjy · 
the. D~rector (1) for .five days effe.ctive February 2·2j 1965 and (;2) . 
for forty days effective May 5, 1965-; both. for sale· to minors. ! · 

Re Kit-Kat Club, Inc,, Bulletin 1607, Item 10; Bil.lletin'l620,- !~em 4~ 
In additi-on,. the license then held by·George Shaw '(40% stockholaJer of 
the licensee corporation) for premises.415 Washington Street, ·Newark,­
was revoked by the Director .effective August,9, 1954~ for permi~ting 
solicitation for prostitution (Re· Shaw, Bulletin 102tj,- Item 1) qnd 
the license of Brick's ·Bar, Inc. (in which corporation G~orge.Shaw · 
was treasurer and principal stockholder) f0r. ·premises 205-207 W~te~ 
Street, Paterson, was·. suspended by the ·Director· for fifteen days, 
effective January 4, 1960.,. for sale in violation of State Regul~tion 
No. 38 (Re Brick's Bar, ·me,, Bulletin 1322, Ite.m6}. · 

. '.The prior record of d"issitnilar violations which took place 
more than five y"ears ago d.isregarded, but ·the ·prior record of two · 

· s~spensions for similar violation within the past f1ve years corl­
·sidered, it is further recommended that the license be suspende4 for 
thirty-five days~ Re Cappy's Hideaway, Inc., Bulletin 1504, It~m 2. 

Conclusions and Order 
. ' [ 

No exceptions· to· the Hearer's· report were:. filed pur.su~nt . 
to Rule 6· of State .Regulation No. 1.6.. · · · ·. :: ', ···:.·,. j · 

,' . .. 

Having carefully considered· the entire . r~.co·rd ·herein, 
.·'including. the transcript of the testimony, the· eXhibi ts. and· tne 
·Hearer's report, I concur in _the findings and conclus:Lons--·of ·.the 
Hearer and adopt his. recommertdations. . . ..1 

Accordingly,. i~.·· is, on this. 8th day of s·eptember, · 196€>,: 

. .. . . . ·ORDERED that Pl0nary Retail Consumption License C-1481 · 
··<ts.sued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Con tr.ol. for the Ci.ty. <!if . 

:pater son to Kit-Kat Club; In~., t/a Ki t-Kc;t Club, ,.for pr.emises J2 ·: 
: ... West Broadway,·.Paterson, be and the same is hereby:su.spended· f_or .·· 

:thi~ty-fiv~ (35) days, comme·ncing ~t 3 aem .. Thursday,· September! 15, .. 
1966,, and terminating at 3 aemo T]:l.ursday, Oc~ober 20;. ;1966$ I ' 

!. 

JOSEPH P .• ·LORDI, .. 
DIRECTOR 
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6._ MOEAL TURPITUDE - CONVICTION OF BOOKMAKING HELD TO INVOLVE MORAL 
. TURPITUDE. ·: · 1 

· • 

Re: Eligibility No. 249 

·Applicant seeks an advisory opinion as to whether or not 
he is: eligible to be associated w~th the alcoholic beverage indus­
try in this State in view of his conviction of a crime. 

Applicant's criminal record discloses.that on Janua!"y 28, 
1966, following .. a plea of ·guilty in the Bergen County Court to an 
.indictment of ·b.ookmaking, he was sentenced ·to serve from .one to two 
years in New Jersey State Prison (suspended), fined $1000·~·00 and 
placed ·on probation for three-. years. A hearing was held at the 
Division to inqµire into the '~underlying· facts to. determine whether 
there existed moral .turpitudeu .in' the commission of such crime. 
State y. McNallx, 91 N.J. Super" 513. 

At the hearing held herein, applicant testified that he 
is emp·loyed by a company that operates two plants in ·the same 
municipality; that he works in one of the plants and a female frien 
is employed in the.other; that thrice weekly-fo.r about two months 
previous to his arrest resulting in aforesaid conviction, he ha~l 
picked up horse, race betting slip·s and money .f.rom his female friend 
and delivered them at hts place of employment to a co-worker whom 

·he refused to identify; that he knew the slips were horse race bets 
that':the slips contained only the personal bets of aforesaid female 
that he performed this servic·e without pay as an accommoda tlon for 
aforesaid female, but that on occasions she would give him some 
money.. Applicant further testified ~hat he believes his unlawful 
activities were thos·e of a "runner." 

Based on the indictment, guilty plea, sentence and the 
sworn testimony of the applicant, it is my opinion that the crime 
of which applicant was convicted on January 28, 1966 involves the 
elefuent of m~ral turpitude. State v. Ivan, 33 N.J. 197, 202 (1960~ 
Applicant "worked at the ;fingertips of the hand which directe_d and 
controlled the .criminal enterprise", , State v .. _ Hozer, 19 1J .J. 301, 
309 (1955); he .:acted as an agent or representative, linking the 
"betting transactions between the bettor and_ the 'bookmaker'", 
State v. K12znit.z, 36 N!JJ. Supero 521, 530 (App.Div·. 1955); he 
participated in a bookmaking combination, which has been judicially 
characterized as holding "g;reat pm .. rnr for .evil 11

, State v-!-Lenil~n, 
3 N.J. 337, 343 (1949). See also Re Elig. No. 726, Bul.Etin 15~J8, 
Item 3. 

. . . Under the circumstances, I recommend that applicant be 
~advised that (l) in the opinion of the Director he has been con-

··. ,victed of. a crime involving moral turpitude; ( 2) the Alcoholic Bev­
.:: ·erag·e Law of this State (R.S. 33:1-25) provides that no license of 
·_ ..... any class shall be issued to a person convicted of a crime involvin 
·_·,moral turpitude, and (3) .R.S. 33:1-26 and Rule 1 of State Regulatio 

No. 13 provide that no licensee shall employ or have connected with 
him, in any business capacity whatsoever, a person so 'd:i.squalified.· 

L Edward Amada, 
Attorney 

. '_Approved: -

.·,, 

')., 

. . 

J,oseph P •. Lordi 
· Director 

Pated:· Septemb~r 7, 1966 
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· 7~ ··.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE T.O MINOR - . PRIOR DISSIMILAR Rli\bORD ·· 
. > . · OF. CORP.ORATION WITH COMMON STOCKHOLDER. - ·LICENSE SUSPENDED, FOR! "25 · 

.DAYS~.- LE~q; 5 .FOR PL·EA. . · · '·· ·. · 
' ~ . _,1 . ' . -~ 

In:the Matter·or Discipilnary. 
Proceedings·agaihst 

'.' ' 
'; 

Sovat· Corporation 
.t/a ·cg.ldwell's Liquor Store 
s/e· cor. Frontenac & Ventnor Aves" 
Margate City, -New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS" 

. and "I 
ORDER 

) 

·. Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D~l, issued by the Board of 
·Commissioners of the City of Margate 
City •. · 

) 

~ _:.. ~ -- - ~ - - ~ - - -.- - - ...:. - - .... J 
EO.ward.r. Feinberg, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 

··Edward .F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division_ of Alcoholic 
Bevera~e Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . · ldcensee pl~ads guilty to a charge alleging that on. 
July 15~ 1966 it sold a 4/5 quart bottle of whiskey and two 

. 6-packs of bottles of beer to a minor, age 18, in violation of· 
.. Rule :i of State Regula ti.on No. 20. , 

Al though the licensee.· corporation has n·o previous rec~rd ·, 
.. of suspension· of license, the license ·.then held .by. ·caldwell 1 s ! · 

. L~quor $.tores (a corp.) for premises 3301-3.303 Atlantic Avenue,,· 
_,:~/ Atlantic .. City:,. in which Roberta E. Sheikman (a 98% stockholder of 
"_: the -licensee corpora.ti on) was a 49% stockholder, was suspended ipy 

:«·the, Director .. for five days ·effective March 7, 1955, for_ fifty days 
·effective· October 10, 1961 and for ·ninety days effective March 22, . 

. 1963, all for unlawful transportation, and the latter suspension ~­
·. -~or unlawful storage and .hindering an .investigation in. addi t.ioh. 
·Re Caldwell's Liguor Stores, Bulletin 1053, Item 12; :f?ulletin J

1 

. ·: 1420, Item 7; Bulletin 1508, Item 3. 
1 

. 

I 

··· ·The _pfior record of suspension of li6ense of Caldwell~s 
.. Liquor ·stores (to which the ·licensee corporation is linked by .the ·· 

· stockholding interest of Robefta E. Sheikman -- cf. Re Val's Ba~ • . 
. Inc. , Bulletin 168 5, Item 1) f o"r dis similar viola ti on ·in 19 55 I · · 

.... occurrin·g more tp.an. five years ago disregarded, but the prior 
... :r.ecord of. suspensions for dissimilar violations occurring in 19pl 
:,,-._:and· 1963 ·within ~he ·past five years considered, the license wilIL 

__ ._. b.,e. s.uspended for twenty-fiVe days (Re Lavrentiev, Bulle.tin 16801,\ · 
... Item :3; Re -Sussman, Bul·letin 167l1-, Item 5), with· remission of · · 

1~>:ri;v.e.·days :for the plea -entered., leaving a net suspension of twenty 

'd~ys •. ··.·••· Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of September, 19616, . 

, . . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1 ,-
. :'.'issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Margate Cit~ 
/',.t9. ·Spvat- Co~poration, t/a Caldw.ell's Li~uor S~.ore, 'f. or premises!-
:.· --~/e cor., . Frontena? & Ventnor. Aves. t Margate City,. be and the same . 
. <1s·~hereby suspended for twenty (20J days; .commencing at 9 a.m. J . 

Thursday,. September 15, 1966,and terminating at 9 a.m. Wednesday,· 
Octobei ·5, 1966. · · 
~ . . ' 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECT OH 
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· 8. · ·DISCIPLINARY .PitOCEEDINGS - ·SALE -T·o MINOR - LICENSE SU~PENDED FOR 
·-< · · · 15 . .-.DAYS, LESS 5 .FOR .PLEAe 

. . . . 

.. In the .. Matter of: Disciplinary 
··Proceedings against 

·I ••.. ' 

9320 Ventnor Avenµe· Cc;>rp. 
. t/a ·Bob 1 s Liqu·or ~tore 
· 9320 Ventnor Avenue 
Margate City, N •. J., 

)' 

) 

) . 

) 

CON.CLtJS IONS 
AND 

ORDER . . 

Holder of Pl·enar:y ·Retail Dis·tribution ) 
~Li'cense· D-4, issued by the Board of 

·Coimuissioners of the City of Ma:rgate ) 
City. . 

.... - - - - - - ...;. - - - - - - - --- - - _) 

. 'Sherman Le Kendi's, Es·q .• , Attorney for Licen_see , 
_Edward .. ;F •. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Divis.ion of .Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 
. ' 

BY ,THE DIRECTOR: . < 

' Licens:ee· pleads !1.Q11 vul t ·to a charge ·alleging that 
on July 2, 1966 it sold twenty-four 12 ounce cans of beer and 
a half-gallon ·of;·.wine to a minor:; age 19, in vio·lation of Rule 
1 of :state. ·Regulation ·No. 20. · · 

.Absent- prior record, the lic~nse will be ~uspended 
for fifteen days~,,. with remission of five days for the plea 
enter_ed, 1-eaving·; a net suspension· of ten days. Re Kearney Yacht ( · . 
. .Club, Bu;I.letin :168 5 ,· . Itein: . 9 ~.. /' · 

·Accord'ingly,. it· is, on_ this· 6th day of September, 1966, 
. . . 

. ORDERED that Plentiry Retail Distribution License_ D-4, 
· "..:~fssue.d ·by the Bo'ard of Commissioner:s of the City of Margate City 

.:·to. 9320 Ventnor .. Avenue .Corp., t/a Bob's Liquor Store, for prem­
-.:·/lses 932·0 v;entnO'r Avenue,. Margate City·, ·be and the same is hereby 

.. ; suspended for .teh · (10) days, .commenc~ng .·at 9 . a.·I:rl· .Tuesday, . 
-.~-~·Septem_ber· '13, .X966., ·~and ·terminat~ng at .-9· a.m. Friday, September· 

;···:··.·23 ·1966.· .. 
. . ' . 

·JOSEPH ·P. ·LORDI, 
. ·DIRECTOR . 
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. ,.9• :. 'DISCIPLINARY_./PROCEEDINGS ·~'SALE TO. MINORS·- t,ICENSE SUSPEN.DED ·r .... m ..... ··" 
i:.: . . 15' DAYS, LESS 5 .FOR PLEA~: 

·In the Matter of ·Disciplinary 
·Procee~ings against . 

. ) 

) 
Bird G. Clutter & Elizabeth_A. Clutter 
t/a Acme. Hotel · · . ) 

.· 5'29 ·Pock Road 
Beach Haven, N. J. ') 

Holders of ·Plen·ary Reta11 Consumption ) 
License C~3, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough ·Of Beach Haven · ) 

- - ~ - ._ -- ..... ---·- - - -- - - - - -- - - -

. ' . . 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND 

. ORDEk· 

Robert J. Novins, Esq., Attorney fof Licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Licensees ple~d. mm .Y.Yl.1i to a ch~rge alleging. that on., 1· 

July 23-24, 1966, they sold drinks of beer to two minors; both · · 
age 19, in violation of ~ule 1 of .State· Regulation No. 20. · 

Absent prior record, the license will.be suspended for. 
fifteen days, with remission of five days. for the plea entered·, · 
leaving a net suspension of ten ~lays. Re Santora, Bul~etin ~663, 
Item 3. 

Acc~rdingly, it is, on this _6th day of S~ptember .1966, i · 
I 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retai·l Consumption License _C-3,-
1 

issued-' by- the Borough Council of the Borough of Beach ·Haven to . j · 
:J?ird G. Clutter & Elizabeth A. Clutter, t/a Acme Hotel, for ... ·_ .. 
premises 529 Dock Road, ·Beach Haven, be and the same is hereby· 
suspenq.ed for ten (10) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday .. · . 
~eptembe~ 13, 1966, and terminating at 2 a.m. Fr.iday, September' 
~3, 1966. 

1~ ,, 1,:; ; 

JOSEPH Pe LORDI, 
DIRECTOR 
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.. 10. DISGIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - 'ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT. TRULY LABELED 
.x1~ ·LICENSE SUSPE~DED FOR 10· DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA • 

. __ Iri the _Ma_tter.·of .Dtsciplinary 
Proceedings_ against. · 

' - . ' 

. . ' ' . 

. Jqhn & Katherine ·sohanc.hak·,-_ 
· t/a '"Oaklyn Manor ·Barn, 

. 190"".'98 W. · Clin:ton :Ave. , , 
.·oa!{lyn,_-.·New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of·· Plenary Retail Consumption. ) 
, License C-4, is.sued .by the Borough · 

Council of the Borough o·f OaklynG ) 
~ . .--- -- .....; - -- _, ~ - - ·~ - '~ ..... - - - - ~ - ..... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER. 

. Cahill, .Wilinski ~& Mohrfeld; Esqs., by Robert. Wilinski, Esq., --
. /'· . . _· . . . Att9rneys for Licensees .. 

_Morton B. Zemel,. Esq., App~aring for Division o;r. Alcoholic_:· . 
· Beverag1e Cont.rel. · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. . 

· Licens:ees plead" !lQll vul t to -a charge ·alleging ·:t11a.t: on .. ·: 
/ March -18' 1966 they possessed an alco_holic bev.erage in one .bottle· 

bearing a label ·which did not truly describe its contents, in>>'; 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No.-20 •. ·. . .. :, ,· .. ··· 

Absent p.rior ~ecord ·, the. license_ will be· .susp.ende·d · . -.·. 
for ten days, with remission of five days for tre _plea entered_·; .:. 
leaving a ne.t suspension of five days. Re Rosati, Bulletip 1684, · · · 
Item 8. 

·. Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of Septemb~r, 1966,· 

.ORDERED that Plenary Retai.l Consumption ~icense _C-4_,· . 
· issue·~ ·by the Borough Council of the Borough of .Oaklyn··.: to John: .. '. .. 
_:·:& Katherine Sohanchak, t/a "Oaklyn .Manor :Bar", ·for· premi·se·s 199..: .. , ·,_ . 

·._98 ·w~ Clinton AV\enue., Oaklyn, be and the s·ame. is hereby suspended:· ·" .,:· 
:for five. (5) days; conµnencing at 2 a.m •. Monday·, September.12, : ·_ :--·'.1

:.' 

·: ~i966, and terminating at 2 a.m. Saturday', September. 17, 1966~ ·, · -'. 
. ' . . .. . . . ' . 

. . ·JOSEPH p •. LORDI. < , ' ·.·,;· :, 

·DIRECTOR 
. ·, ' ~ . . 

.. ::·· .. ii~ .. STATE LICENSES· ... , NE~l ·APPLICATIQNS ~FILED·.· 

· = :.J & .J Distributing Co·., .t/a .J _& J: Distributing· -Co •... of .. :sq11th J'~rsey,_.0::~. 
· ·· .:1+30 North Penns,ylvania Avenue .·Atlantic ,City, N. ·J. · _.: . ·-,,. · _·:. · .. 

· Application filed October .19, 1966 for plenary wholesale liq.ens~~ 

· ·· : ,_.. ·He~bert L. Konrad, ~-t/a Laurel Beverage SuI'ply ... 
.,_-.<,.· 191 <No Hurffville Rq..,, De.ptford-, .- N._ .J •.. ::-" · · _<.· .. . __ .· ' _· .. > ·'· .'. ,._- .. ·~'.·c>:. 

1
, ... ·: ::_: ·."· ,.A.ppl~catio,n · f~~e~ Oc,~o ber· 20, .· .~966 . for pla_ce-to-pl<a1qe -:- tr.8::ris,r~:~.'. .. p_t 
';· · ·. : . . State Beverage Distributor's. License SBD-10~ from N.E.-_ Corner . .\'Wh11 
.. _ . " · .Horse Pike. &. Suburban Avenue, Stratford,. ·N. J.·· .. · .. ,, . · .... . , 

... ·, K;ni'ad. Beer Distributor, .. Inc.,· 191 HurfNille Rd (n~;th) DePtfO;rcl/l 
·_ .. , ... · · · ' App)_ication ffled Octob~r -20:·, 1966 .for p~ace~to-place _tra.nsf~r, 9.r~ 

'.·- .. State.Beverage Distributor's ·ti.cense SBD-223 from.N~E'~ ·.C,orner· ..... 
. '::·,.White.Horse Pike &.Suburban Ave.·, Stratford,·No·.·J~ __ .... · · ·· ,_._ 
'· ". ~l ' '. • ' • - • 1 • • ' • • ' • ',•r ·.· 

.;:.Admiral Wine & Liquor Company, ll5 Co.it St•,- Irvington·~·'. ·N. · .J'. , . 
.. . · · Application f.ileci Octo b_er 20, 1966 for place-to-place. transfer.· of' 

.~ .. . Plenary Wholesale License v.f-38 from 170-172 S •. 12th St., _Newa~k, 


